Invitation Pierrette Vaillant-Pierre 2015

Rosemeére

STARS Girls (Group 5 plus de 13 ans Evé. 92) - Free Program

9 janvier 2015 to 11 janvier 2015

Rank Name Club/Region Element Score Prog Comp Score Bonus Deductions Score
1  Alexia Morrissette Les Lames d'Argen,LV 9.20 5.42 0.00 0.00 14.62
Executed Base

# Element Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 JREF Score
1 1A+1Lo+C 1.60 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 1.60
2 CCoSp3pB 1.70 0.00 0 0 1 0 - - 0 - - - - - 1.70
3 1F 0.50 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 0.50
4 1A 1.10 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 1.10
5 1F+1T+C 0.90 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 0.90
6 25< 0.90 -0.60 -3 -3 -3 -3 - - -3 - - - - - 0.30
7 FCSpB 1.60 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 1.60
8 SpSqB 1.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 1.00
9 llo 0.50 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 0.50
9.20

x - credit for second half, base value multiplied by 1.1

e - jump take-off (Flip/Lutz) with edge

Program Component
Skating Skills
Transition/Linking Footwork
Performance/Execution
Choreography/Composition
Interpretation of the Music/Timing

Deductions

Factor
1.00
0.75
1.00
0.00
0.75

* - invalid element, scored as zero
REP - repeated jump restriction

2.00
2.25
1.75

1.50

1.75
1.75
1.75

1.50

1.00
1.00
1.25

1.50

0.75
0.75
0.75

0.75

2.00
1.75
2.00

2.00

| - jump take-off (Flip/Lutz) with slight edge
V1 & V2 - spin requirement not met

< - underrotated jump
<< - downgraded jump

- - - - 1.58
- - - - 1.13
- - - - 1.58
- - - - 0.00
- - - - 1.13
5.42

0.00

Date: 10-janv.-2015 20:48:15

Versions: €CSS(14.03), SOV(14.03), SP(14.03)




Invitation Pierrette Vaillant-Pierre 2015

Rosemeére

STARS Girls (Group 5 plus de 13 ans Evé. 92) - Free Program

9 janvier 2015 to 11 janvier 2015

Rank Name Club/Region Element Score Prog Comp Score Bonus Deductions Score
2 Mélanie Tassé Blainville / Ste-,LO 8.70 4.89 0.00 0.00 13.59
Executed Base

# Element Value GOE )1 J2 3 J4 JREF Score
1 1A+1Lo+C 1.60 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 1.60
2 1lo 0.50 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 0.50
3 CCoSp3pB 1.70 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 1.70
4 SpSqgB 1.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 1.00
52S 130 -0.60 -3 -3 -3 -3 - - -3 - - - - - 0.70
6 1F+1T+C 0.90 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 0.90
7 1A 1.10 -060 -3 -3 -3 -3 - - -3 - - - - - 0.50
8 1F ! 0.50 -0.10 -1 -1 -1 -1 - - -1 - - - - - 0.40
9 FCSpB 1.60 -0.20 -1 0 -1 0 - - -2 - - - - - 1.40
8.70

x - credit for second half, base value multiplied by 1.1

e - jump take-off (Flip/Lutz) with edge

Program Component
Skating Skills
Transition/Linking Footwork
Performance/Execution
Choreography/Composition
Interpretation of the Music/Timing

Deductions

Factor
1.00
0.75
1.00
0.00
0.75

* - invalid element, scored as zero
REP - repeated jump restriction

1.50
1.75
1.25

1.00

1.75
1.75
1.50

1.50

1.50
1.75
1.25

1.25

0.50
0.50
0.75

0.50

1.50
1.50
1.50

1.00

I - jump take-off (Flip/Lutz) with slight edge
V1 & V2 - spin requirement not met

< - underrotated jump
<< - downgraded jump

- - - - 1.50
- - - - 1.25
- - - - 1.33
- - - - 0.00
- - - - 0.81
4.89

0.00

Date: 10-janv.-2015 20:48:15

Versions: CSS(14.03), SOV(14.03), SP(14.03)




Invitation Pierrette Vaillant-Pierre 2015

Rosemeére

STARS Girls (Group 5 plus de 13 ans Evé. 92) - Free Program

9 janvier 2015 to 11 janvier 2015

Rank Name Club/Region Element Score Prog Comp Score Bonus Deductions Score
3 Marie-Eve Forget Town of Mount Roy,LC 7.40 5.42 0.00 0.00 12.82
Executed Base

# Element Value GOE )1 J2 3 J4 JREF Score
1 1Lz+1T+C 1.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 1.00
2 1F 0.50 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 0.50
3 1lo 0.50 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 0.50
4 1A+1Lo+C 1.60 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 1.60
5 1Lz 0.60 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 0.60
6 SpSqB 1.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - -1 - - - - - 1.00
7 SSpB 1.10 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 1.10
8 1A 1.10 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 1.10
9 CCoSp 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0.00
7.40

x - credit for second half, base value multiplied by 1.1

e - jump take-off (Flip/Lutz) with edge

Program Component
Skating Skills
Transition/Linking Footwork
Performance/Execution
Choreography/Composition
Interpretation of the Music/Timing

Deductions

Factor
1.00
0.75
1.00
0.00
0.75

* - invalid element, scored as zero
REP - repeated jump restriction

1.25
1.00
1.50

1.25

1.75
1.75
1.75

2.00

1.50
1.50
1.75

2.00

0.75
0.50
0.75

0.75

1.75
1.50
1.75

1.75

| - jump take-off (Flip/Lutz) with slight edge
V1 & V2 - spin requirement not met

< - underrotated jump
<< - downgraded jump

- - - - 1.50
- - - - 1.00
- - - - 1.67
- - - - 0.00
- - - - 1.25
5.42

0.00

Date: 10-janv.-2015 20:48:15

Versions: CSS(14.03), SOV(14.03), SP(14.03)




Invitation Pierrette Vaillant-Pierre 2015

Rosemeére

STARS Girls (Group 5 plus de 13 ans Evé. 92) - Free Program

9 janvier 2015 to 11 janvier 2015

Rank Name Club/Region Element Score Prog Comp Score Bonus Deductions Score
4 Vivianne Courte-Rathwell Mont-Tremblant,LO 7.90 4.76 0.00 0.00 12.66
Executed Base
# Element Value GOE )1 J2 J3 J4 JREF Score
1 1Lz(e)+1Lo+C 1.00 -0.20 -2 -2 -2 -2 - - -2 - - - - - 0.80
2 1A+1T+C 1.50 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 1.50
3 1A 1.10 0.00 -1 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 1.10
4 CCoSp2pB 1.20 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 1.20
5 SpSqB 1.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - -1 - - - - - 1.00
6 1S 0.40 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 0.40
7 1F 0.50 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 0.50
8 1lz(e) 0.50 -0.20 -2 -2 -2 0 - - -2 - - - - - 0.30
9 SSpB 1.10 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 1.10
10. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - * 0.00
x - credit for second half, base value multiplied by 1.1  * - invalid element, scored as zero ! - jump take-off (Flip/Lutz) with slight edge < -underrotated jump 7.90
e - jump take-off (Flip/Lutz) with edge REP - repeated jump restriction V1 & V2 - spin requirement not met << - downgraded jump
Program Component Factor
Skating Skills 1.00 2.00 1.50 1.25 0.75 - 1.50 - - - - - 1.42
Transition/Linking Footwork 0.75 1.50 1.75 1.00 0.50 - 1.25 - - - - - 0.94
Performance/Execution 1.00 1.50 1.50 1.25 0.75 - 1.25 - - - - - 1.33
Choreography/Composition 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - 0.00
Interpretation of the Music/Timing 0.75 1.25 1.75 1.50 0.75 - 1.50 - - - - - 1.07
4.76
Deductions
0.00

Date: 10-janv.-2015 20:48:15

Versions: CSS(14.03), SOV(14.03), SP(14.03)




Invitation Pierrette Vaillant-Pierre 2015

9 janvier 2015 to 11 janvier 2015

Rosemeére
STARS Girls (Group 5 plus de 13 ans Evé. 92) - Free Program I
Rank Name Club/Region Element Score Prog Comp Score Bonus Deductions Score
5  Aryane Lambert-Depot Lorraine,LO 7.60 4.94 0.00 0.00 12.54
Executed Base
# Element Value GOE )1 J2 3 J4 JREF Score
11A 1.10 0.00 0 0 0 -1 - - 0 - - - - 1.10
2 1F 0.50 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - 0.50
3 SpSqB 1.00 0.00 0 0 0 -1 - - 0 - - - - 1.00
4 1Lz+1Lo+C ! 1.10 -0.10 -1 -1 -1 -1 - - -1 - - - - 1.00
5 SSpB 1.10 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - 1.10
6 1S 0.40 -0.07 -1 -2 -1 0 - - 0 - - - - 0.33
7 1A+1T+C 1.50 -0.13 0 -1 -1 -2 - - 0 - - - - 1.37
8 1Lz ! 0.60 -0.10 -1 -1 -1 -1 - - -1 - - - - 0.50
9 CoSp2pB 1.00 -0.30 -2 0 -1 0 - - -3 - - - - 0.70
7.60

x - credit for second half, base value multiplied by 1.1

e - jump take-off (Flip/Lutz) with edge

Program Component
Skating Skills
Transition/Linking Footwork
Performance/Execution
Choreography/Composition
Interpretation of the Music/Timing

Deductions

Factor
1.00
0.75
1.00
0.00
0.75

1.50
1.75
1.25

1.00

* - invalid element, scored as zero
REP - repeated jump restriction

1.50
1.75
1.50

1.25

1.25
1.75
1.25

1.50

0.50
0.75
0.50

0.50

1.75
1.75
1.75

1.25

| - jump take-off (Flip/Lutz) with slight edge
V1 & V2 - spin requirement not met

< - underrotated jump
<< - downgraded jump

- - - 1.42
- - - 131
- - - 1.33
- - - 0.00
- - - 0.88
4.94

0.00

Date: 10-janv.-2015 20:48:15

Versions: CSS(14.03), SOV(14.03), SP(14.03)




Invitation Pierrette Vaillant-Pierre 2015

Rosemeére

STARS Girls (Group 5 plus de 13 ans Evé. 92) - Free Program

9 janvier 2015 to 11 janvier 2015

Rank Name Club/Region Element Score Prog Comp Score Bonus Deductions Score
6 Marie-Audrey Lett Boisbriand,LO 7.47 4.88 0.00 0.00 12.35
Executed Base

# Element Value GOE )1 J2 3 J4 JREF Score
12S 130 -060 -3 -3 -3 -3 - - -3 - - - - - 0.70
2 CoSp 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0.00
31T 0.40 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 0.40
4 1F 0.50 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 0.50
5 SpSqgB 1.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 1.00
6 1A+1Lo+C 1.60 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 1.60
7 1F+1T+C 0.90 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 0.90
8 1A 1.10 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 1.10
9 SSpB 1.10 0.17 0 0 1 1 - - 0 - - - - - 1.27
7.47

x - credit for second half, base value multiplied by 1.1

e - jump take-off (Flip/Lutz) with edge

Program Component
Skating Skills
Transition/Linking Footwork
Performance/Execution
Choreography/Composition
Interpretation of the Music/Timing

Deductions

Factor
1.00
0.75
1.00
0.00
0.75

* - invalid element, scored as zero
REP - repeated jump restriction

1.50
1.75
1.25

1.00

1.25
1.50
1.25

1.25

1.75
1.50
1.25

1.75

0.75
1.00
0.75

1.00

2.00
2.00
1.50

1.50

| - jump take-off (Flip/Lutz) with slight edge
V1 & V2 - spin requirement not met

< - underrotated jump
<< - downgraded jump

- - - - 1.50
- - - - 1.19
- - - - 1.25
- - - - 0.00
- - - - 0.94
4.88

0.00

Date: 10-janv.-2015 20:48:15

Versions: CSS(14.03), SOV(14.03), SP(14.03)




Invitation Pierrette Vaillant-Pierre 2015

Rosemeére

STARS Girls (Group 5 plus de 13 ans Evé. 92) - Free Program

9 janvier 2015 to 11 janvier 2015

Rank Name Club/Region Element Score Prog Comp Score Bonus Deductions Score
7 Marie-Odile Francoeur St-Bruno,RS 7.00 5.25 0.00 0.00 12.25
Executed Base

# Element Value GOE )1 J2 3 J4 JREF Score
1 FCSpB 1.60 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 1.60
2 1A+1T+C 1.50 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 1.50
3 25< 090 -0.60 -3 -3 -3 -3 - - -3 - - - - - 0.30
4 1Lz ! 0.60 -0.10 -1 -1 -1 0 - - -1 - - - - - 0.50
5 1lo 0.50 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 0.50
6 1F 0.50 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 0.50
7 1A 1.10 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 1.10
8 SpSqB 1.00 0.00 0 1 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 1.00
9 CCoSp 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0.00
7.00

x - credit for second half, base value multiplied by 1.1

e - jump take-off (Flip/Lutz) with edge

Program Component
Skating Skills
Transition/Linking Footwork
Performance/Execution
Choreography/Composition
Interpretation of the Music/Timing

Deductions

Factor
1.00
0.75
1.00
0.00
0.75

* - invalid element, scored as zero
REP - repeated jump restriction

2.00
1.75
1.75

1.00

1.75
1.50
1.50

1.50

1.50
1.00
1.25

1.50

0.75
0.50
0.75

0.50

2.00
1.50
1.75

1.50

I - jump take-off (Flip/Lutz) with slight edge
V1 & V2 - spin requirement not met

< - underrotated jump
<< - downgraded jump

- - - - 1.75
- - - - 1.00
- - - - 1.50
- - - - 0.00
- - - - 1.00
5.25

0.00

Date: 10-janv.-2015 20:48:15

Versions: CSS(14.03), SOV(14.03), SP(14.03)




Invitation Pierrette Vaillant-Pierre 2015

Rosemeére

STARS Girls (Group 5 plus de 13 ans Evé. 92) - Free Program

9 janvier 2015 to 11 janvier 2015

Rank Name Club/Region Element Score Prog Comp Score Bonus Deductions Score
8 Erika Carriére L'Assomption,LN 6.50 4.55 0.00 0.00 11.05
Executed Base

# Element Value GOE )1 J2 3 J4 JREF Score
1 SpSq 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0.00
2 1A<+1T+C 1.20 -0.20 -1 -1 -1 -1 - - -1 - - - - - 1.00
3 25<< 0.40 -0.30 -3 -2 -3 -3 - - -3 - - - - - 0.10
4 1A 1.10 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 1.10
5 CCoSp2pB 1.20 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 1.20
6 1F+1Lo+C 1.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 1.00
7 1lo 0.50 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 0.50
8 1F 0.50 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 0.50
9 SSpB 1.10 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 1.10
6.50

x - credit for second half, base value multiplied by 1.1

e - jump take-off (Flip/Lutz) with edge

Program Component
Skating Skills
Transition/Linking Footwork
Performance/Execution
Choreography/Composition
Interpretation of the Music/Timing

Deductions

Factor
1.00
0.75
1.00
0.00
0.75

* - invalid element, scored as zero
REP - repeated jump restriction

1.25
1.50
1.25

1.00

1.50
1.25
1.50

1.50

1.50
1.00
1.25

1.75

1.00
0.75
1.00

1.25

1.50
1.00
1.25

1.50

| - jump take-off (Flip/Lutz) with slight edge
V1 & V2 - spin requirement not met

< - underrotated jump
<< - downgraded jump

- - - - 1.42
- - - - 0.81
- - - - 1.25
- - - - 0.00
- - - - 1.07
4.55

0.00

Date: 10-janv.-2015 20:48:15

Versions: CSS(14.03), SOV(14.03), SP(14.03)




Invitation Pierrette Vaillant-Pierre 2015

Rosemeére

STARS Girls (Group 5 plus de 13 ans Evé. 92) - Free Program

9 janvier 2015 to 11 janvier 2015

Rank Name Club/Region Element Score Prog Comp Score Bonus Deductions Score
9  Ariane Daigle Mascouche,LN 5.37 4.54 0.00 0.00 9.91
Executed Base

# Element Value GOE )1 J2 3 J4 JREF Score
1 1A+1T+C 1.50 -0.13 0 -1 -1 -1 - - 0 - - - - - 1.37
2 CoSp 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0.00
3 1lo 0.50 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 0.50
4 1F+1Lo+C 1.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 1.00
5 SpSq 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0.00
6 1S 0.40 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 0.40
7 1F 0.50 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 0.50
8 1A 1.10 -0.60 -3 -3 -3 -3 - - -3 - - - - - 0.50
9 SSpB 1.10 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - - 1.10
5.37

x - credit for second half, base value multiplied by 1.1

e - jump take-off (Flip/Lutz) with edge

Program Component
Skating Skills
Transition/Linking Footwork
Performance/Execution
Choreography/Composition
Interpretation of the Music/Timing

Deductions

Factor
1.00
0.75
1.00
0.00
0.75

* - invalid element, scored as zero
REP - repeated jump restriction

1.75
1.00
1.50

0.75

1.50
1.50
1.50

1.50

1.25
1.00
1.25

1.25

0.50
0.50
0.75

0.50

1.75
1.25
1.75

1.25

| - jump take-off (Flip/Lutz) with slight edge
V1 & V2 - spin requirement not met

< - underrotated jump
<< - downgraded jump

- - - - 1.50
- - - - 0.81
- - - - 1.42
- - - - 0.00
- - - - 0.81
4.54

0.00

Date: 10-janv.-2015 20:48:15

Versions: CSS(14.03), SOV(14.03), SP(14.03)




Invitation Pierrette Vaillant-Pierre 2015

9 janvier 2015 to 11 janvier 2015

Rosemeére
STARS Girls (Group 5 plus de 13 ans Evé. 92) - Free Program I
Rank Name Club/Region Element Score Prog Comp Score Bonus Deductions Score
10 Pascale Mailloux Ville-Marie,MC 5.43 3.71 0.00 0.00 9.14
Executed Base
# Element Value GOE )1 J2 3 J4 JREF Score
11A 1.10 -0.40 -2 -2 -2 -3 - - -2 - - - - 0.70
2 1Lz ! 0.60 -0.10 -2 -1 -1 -1 - - -1 - - - - 0.50
3 1A+1T+C 1.50 0.00 0 -1 0 0 - - 0 - - - - 1.50
4 1F+1T+C ! 0.90 -0.07 0 -1 -1 0 - - -1 - - - - 0.83
5 CoSp 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - 0.00
6 1llo 0.50 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - 0.50
7 SpSqB 1.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - 1.00
8 1F ! 0.50 -0.10 -1 -1 -1 -1 - - -1 - - - - 0.40
9 FSSp 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - 0.00
5.43

x - credit for second half, base value multiplied by 1.1

e - jump take-off (Flip/Lutz) with edge

Program Component
Skating Skills
Transition/Linking Footwork
Performance/Execution
Choreography/Composition
Interpretation of the Music/Timing

Deductions

Factor
1.00
0.75
1.00
0.00
0.75

1.25
1.00
1.00

0.75

* - invalid element, scored as zero
REP - repeated jump restriction

1.25
1.25
1.25

1.25

1.25
1.00
1.25

1.00

0.50
0.50
0.75

0.50

1.25
0.75
1.00

1.00

| - jump take-off (Flip/Lutz) with slight edge
V1 & V2 - spin requirement not met

< - underrotated jump
<< - downgraded jump

- - - 1.25
- - - 0.69
- - - 1.08
- - - 0.00
- - - 0.69
3.71

0.00

Date: 10-janv.-2015 20:48:15

Versions: CSS(14.03), SOV(14.03), SP(14.03)




Invitation Pierrette Vaillant-Pierre 2015

Rosemeére

STARS Girls (Group 5 plus de 13 ans Evé. 92) - Free Program

9 janvier 2015 to 11 janvier 2015

Rank Name Club/Region Element Score Prog Comp Score Bonus Deductions Score
11  Catherine Raymond Lachute,LO 5.40 3.09 0.00 0.00 8.49
Executed Base

# Element Value GOE )1 J2 3 J4 JREF Score
11F ! 0.50 -0.10 -1 0 -1 -1 - - -1 - - - - 0.40
2 1A+1T+C 1.50 0.00 0 0 0 -1 - - 0 - - - - 1.50
3 FCSp 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - 0.00
4 SpSqgB 1.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - -1 - - - - 1.00
5 1Lz+1Lo+C ! 1.10 -0.10 -1 -1 -1 0 - - -1 - - - - 1.00
6 1lLo 0.50 0.00 0 0 0 0 - - 0 - - - - 0.50
7 CoSp 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - 0.00
8 1A 1.10 -0.60 -3 -3 -3 -3 - - -3 - - - - 0.50
9 1Lz ! 0.60 -0.10 -1 -1 -1 -1 - - -1 - - - - 0.50
5.40

x - credit for second half, base value multiplied by 1.1

e - jump take-off (Flip/Lutz) with edge

Program Component
Skating Skills
Transition/Linking Footwork
Performance/Execution
Choreography/Composition
Interpretation of the Music/Timing

Deductions

Factor
1.00
0.75
1.00
0.00
0.75

1.25
0.75
0.75

0.75

* - invalid element, scored as zero
REP - repeated jump restriction

1.00
1.25
1.00

1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00

1.25

0.75
0.50
0.50

0.50

1.25
0.50
0.75

0.75

| - jump take-off (Flip/Lutz) with slight edge
V1 & V2 - spin requirement not met

< - underrotated jump
<< - downgraded jump

- - - 1.08
- - - 0.56
- - - 0.83
- - - 0.00
- - - 0.62
3.09

0.00

Date: 10-janv.-2015 20:48:15

Versions: CSS(14.03), SOV(14.03), SP(14.03)




